
BILL 
No.8 of 1937. 

An Act for Granting to His Majesty Certain Sums of Money 
for the Public Service for the Fiscal Years Ending 
Respectively the Thirty-first Day of March, 1936, the 
Thirty-first Day of March, 1937, and the Thirty-first 
Day of March, 1938. 

( Assented to ,1937.) 

Most Gracious Sovereign: 

WHEREAS it appears by Messages from the Honourable, 
the Administrator of the Government of the Province 

of Alberta, Horace Harvey, and the Estimates accompany­
ing the said Messages, that the sums hereinafter mentioned 
are required to defray certain expenses of the Public Service 
of Alberta, not otherwise provided for, during the financial 
periods ending respectively the thirty-first day of March, 
one thousand nine hundred and thirty-six, the thirty-first 
day of March, one thousand nine hundred and thirty~seven, 
and the thirty-first day of March, one thousand nine hun­
dred and thirty-eight, and for other purposes relating 
thereto: 

May it theref'Ore please Your Majesty that it may be 
enacted, and be it enacted by the King's Most Excellent 
Majesty, by and with the advice and Gonsent of the Legis­
lative Assembly M the Province of Alberta, as follows: 

1. This Act may be cited as "The Appropriation Act, 
No.2, 1937." 

2. From and out iQf the General Revenue Fund there may 
be paid and applied a sum not exceeding in the whole six 
hundred and twelve thousand, three hundred and sixty-three 
dollars and thirty-five cents towards defraying the several 
charges and expenses of the Public Service from the first 
day of April, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-five to 
the thirty-first day of March, one thousand nine hundred 
and thirty-six, not otherwise provided fiQr and set forth in 
Schedule A to this Act. 

3. From and out of the General Revenue Fund there may 
be paid and applied a sum not exceeding in the whole three 
million, six hundred and six thousand, nine hundred and 
eight diQllars and fifty-six cents towards defraying the 
several charges and expenses of the Pubtic Service from 



2 

the first day of April, one thousand nine hundred and thirty­
six to the thirty-first day of March, one thousand nine hun­
dred and thirty-seven, not otherwise provided for and set 
forth in Schedule B to this Act. 

4. From and out of the General Revenue Fund there may 
be paid and applied a sum not exceeding in the whole six­
teen million, nine hundred and thirty-five thousand, two 
hundred and twenty-five dollars and seventy cents towards 
defraying the several charges and expenses of the Public 
Service from the first day of April, one thousand nine hun­
dred and thirty-seven to the thirty-firost day of March, one 
thousand nine hundred and thirty-eight, not otherwise pro­
vided for, and being the amount of each of the items to be 
voted, set forth in Schedule C to thirs Act, less the amounts 
voted on account for the said items in "The Appropriation 
Act, No.1, 1937," passed at the present session of the Legis­
lative As,sembly. 

5. The due applkation of all moneys expended under this 
Act shall be accounted for. 

6. This Act ,shall come into force on the day upon which 
it is assented to. 

SCHEDULEA. 

SUMS to be granted to His Majesty by this Act flQr the 
fiscal year ended March 31st, 1936, and the purposes for 
which they are granted: 

PUBLIC DEBT-
Chargeable to Income. $ 259,325.24 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL--
Chargeable to Income . 7,203.56 

LEGISLATION-
Chargeable to Income 2,905.82 

MUNICIPAL AFFAIRS 
DEPARTMENT-

Chargeable to Capital. $ 325,132.61 
PUBLIC HEALTH 

DEPARTMENT-
Chargeable to Income 6.86 

PUBLIC WORKS 
DEPARTMENT-

Chargeable to Income 16,447.90 
Chargeable to Capi,tal 323.91 

TRADE AND INDUSTRY 
DEPARTMENT-

Chargeable to Income. 1,017.45 

$ 286,906.83 $ 325,456.52 



Chargeable to Income 
Chargeable to Capital . 

3 

SUMMARY 

Amount to be voted under Section 2 of 
"The Appropriation Act, 1937" . $ 

SCHEDULE B. 

$ 286,906.83 
325,456.52 

612,363.35 

SUMS to be granted to His Majesty by thiiS Act fiQr the fiscal 
year ending March 31st, 1937, and the purposes for which 
they are granted: 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL--

Chargeable to Income . 

LEGISLATION-

Chargeable to Income 

AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT-

Chargeable to Income 
Chargeable to Capital . 

$ 8,100.00 

9,000.00 

205,130.88 

ATTORNEY GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT-

Chargeable to Income. 70,889.12 
Chargeable to Capital 

EDUCATION DEPARTMENT­

Chargeable to Income . 115,380.06 

MUNICIPAL AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT-

Chargeable to Income 1,084,320.00 
Chargeable to Capital 

PROVINCIAL SECRETARY'S DEPARTMENT-

Chargeable to Income 2,400.00 

PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT-

Chargeable to Income 63,800.00 

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT-

Chargeable to Income 
Chargeable to Capital. 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT­
Chargeable to Income . 
Chargeable to Capital 

LANDS AND MINES DEPARTMENT-

50,253,50 

37,900.00 

Chargeable to Income 116,000.00 

TRADE AND INDUSTRY DEPARTMENT-

Chargeable to Income. 33,585.00 

$1,093,050.00 

1,000.00 

2,600.00 

703,500.00 

10,000.00 

$1,796,758.56 $1,810,150.00 



Chargeable to Income . 
Chargeable to Ca;pital 

4 

SUMMARY 

Amount to be VDted under Section 3 of 
"The Appropriation Act, 1937" . 

SCHEDULE C. 

$1,796,758.56 
1,810,150.00 

$3,606,908.56 

BASED on the main Estimates 1937-38. The amount hereby 
granted is $16,935,225.70, being the amount of each of 
the items in the Estimates as contained in this Schedule 
les'S the amounts voted on account of the said items in 
"The Appropriation Act, No.1, 1937" of the present 
session. 

SUMS to be granted to His Majesty by this Act for the fiscal 
year ending March 31st, 1938, and the purposes for which 
they are granted: 

PUBLIC DEBT­
Chargeable to Income. 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL--
Chargeable to Income . 
Chargeable to Ca;pitaL 

LEGISLATION-
Chargeable to Income 

I. 

$4,117,897.50 

II. 

205,750.00 

III. 

237,935.00 

IV. 
AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT-

Chargeable to Income 577,674.45 
Chargeable to Capital 

V. 
ATTORNEY GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT-

Chargeable to Income. 753,786.00 

VI. 
EDUCATION DEPARTMENT-

Chargeable to Income 2,492,435.00 

VII. 
MUNICIPAL AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT-

Chargeable to Income $2,374,189.00 

$ 216,000.00 

1,188,118.10 

Chargeable to Capital. $ 30,000.00 

VIII. 
PROVINCIAL SECRETARY'S DEPARTMENT-

Chargeable to Income 143,503.00 



5 

IX. 
PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT-

Chargeruble to Income $2,298,960.64 

X. 
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT-

Chargeable to Income 2,336,651.00 
Chargeable to Capital $1,505,725.00 

XI. 
RAILWAYS AND TELEPHONES DEPARTMENT 

(RAILWAYS BRANCH)-

Chargeable to Income 4,450.00 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT­

Chargeable to Income . 
Chargeable to Capital ..... 

XII. 

XIII. 
RAILWAYS AND TELEPHONES 

DEPARTMENT (TELEPHONES 
BRANCH)-

858,288.24 

Chargea;ble to Income. 2,351,200.00 
Chargeable to Capital 

XIV. 
LANDS AND MINES DEPARTMENT-

Chargeable to Income 451,363.00 

XV. 
TRADE AND INDUSTRY DEPARTMENT-

Chargeable to Income $ 127,475.00 

258,900.00 

50,000.00 

$19,331,557.83 $3,248,743.10 
Less amount voted on account 

of above items in "The Ap­
propriation Act, No.1, 
1937" of the present ses­
sion 4,832,889.46 812,185.77 

$14,498,668.37 $2,436,557.33 

Chargeable to Income . 
Chargeable to Capital 

SUMMARY 

Less amounts voted on account in 

$19,331,557.83 
3,248,743.10 

$22,580,300.93 

"The Appropriation Act, No.1, 1937" 5,645,075.23 

Amount to be voted under Section 4 of 
"The Appropriation Act, No.2, 1937" $16,935,225.70 



THIRD SESSION 

EIGHTH LEGISLATURE 

1 GEORGE VI 

1937 

BILL 
An Act for Granting to His Majesty 

Certain Sums 'Of Money for the 
Public Service for the Fiscal Years 
ending Respectively the Thirty­
first Day of March, 1936, the 
Thirty-first Day of March, 1937, 
and the Thirty-first Day of March, 
1938. 

Received and read the 

First time ....................................... . 

Second time .................................... . 

Third tinle .............................. " ........ . 

HON. MR. Low. 

EDMONTON: 
A. Shnitka, King's Printer 

1937 

Title: 1937 (8th, 3rd) Bill 8, An Act for Granting to His Majesty Certain Sums of Money for the Public Service for the Fiscal Years ending Respectively the Thirty-first day of March, 1936, the Thirty-first day of March, 1937, and the Thirty-first day of March, 1938




